accuracy of the estimations. An additional zero class can be defined also for proof-of-

concept estimations that do not aim at obtaining an estimation of the whole industrial

process (Table 1.1). Class 0 and 1 estimates are mainly focused on the comparison of

general capital and operational costs between currently established technologies and

innovative technologies. Some other analyses implement more sophisticated

methodologies for the calculation of the capital costs and include sensitivity analysis in

order to provide a higher reliability of the results obtained, attending at the market

circumstances and the potential variability of the inputs (Class 2).

Chapter 1

47

Table 1.1 Classification of project investment estimations. Adapted from (Dysert, 2003). The methodology for techno-economic

assessment presented in this thesis can be categorized as a class 2 estimate.

Estimate

class

Project

definition (%)
Purpose of estimate Estimating method

Accuracy range

(%)

Preparation effort

relative to project

cost

Class 0 0 Proof-of-concept

Semi-detailed calculation of

operational costs for a single

scenario

- -

Class 1 0-2 Screening
Capacity-factored, parametric

models

Low = -20 to -50 %

High = 30 to 100 %
1

Class 2 1-15 Feasibility
Equipment-factored, parametric

models

Low = -15 to -30 %

High = 20 to 50 %
2-4

Class 3 10-40
Budget authorization or

cost control

Semi-detailed unit cost estimations

with assembly-level items

Low = -10 to -20 %

High = 10 to 30%
3-10

Class 4 30-70 Control of bid or tender
Detailed unit-cost estimation with

forced, detailed takeoff

Low = -5 to -15 %

High = 5 to 20 %
4-20

Class 5 50-100
Check estimate, bid or

tender

Semi-detailed unit cost estimation

with detailed takeoff

Low = -3 to -10 %

High = 3 to 15 %
5-100

Introduction

48

Notwithstanding the growing interest in the use of aerobic methanotrophy for the

bioconversion of biogas into added-value products and the great number of studies aimed

at the optimitization of different bioproducts, the scientific literature focused on the study

of the economics of these bioprocesses is very scarce. Table 1.2 summarizes the literature

review of techno-economic analyses of the use of stranded CH4 emissions, biogas, landfill

gas or natural gas as substrate for the biological production of added-value bioproducts.

In 2007, Listewnik and coworkers performed the first comprehensive techno-